April ..... 6.7282 6.7143 6.6870 6.7418

May ..... 6.9027 6.8519 6.7319 6.9182

June ..... 6.8650 6.8977 6.8510 6.9298

July ..... 6.8833 6.8775 6.8487 6.8927

August ..... 7.1543 7.0629 6.8972 7.1628

September ..... 7.1477 7.1137 7.0659 7.1786

October (through to October 4) . . . . 7.1473 7.1473 7.1473 7.1473

(1) Annual averages are calculated using the average of month-end rates of the relevant year. Monthly averages are

calculated using the average of daily rates of the relevant month.

– 53 –

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization under PRC GAAP as of
December 31, 2018:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the net proceeds
of US$845.6 million from such issuance after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of December 31, 2018(4)

Actual As Adjusted(1)

RMB US$(2) RMB US$(2)

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In millions)

Short-term Borrowing:
Short-term borrowings ..... 15,545.4 2,261.0 15,545.4 2,261.0
Non-current liabilities due within one

year ..... 24,590.2 3,576.5 24,590.2 3,576.5
Short-term bonds payable ..... 12,489.9 1,816.6 12,489.9 1,816.6
Total Short-term Borrowings ..... 52,625.5 7,654.1 52,625.5 7,654.1

Long-term Borrowings:
Notes offered hereby ..... — — 5,813.9 845.6
Long-term borrowings ..... 86,760.4 12,618.8 86,760.4 12,618.8
Long-term and medium-term bonds . . . 147,434.9 21,443.5 147,434.9 21,443.5
Other long-term borrowings ..... 1,239.3 180.2 1,239.3 180.2

Total Long-term Borrowings ..... 235,434.6 34,242.5 241,248.5 35,088.1

Total Owners’ Equity ..... 395,652.5 57,545.3 395,652.5 57,545.3

Total Capitalization(3) ..... 631,087.1 91,787.8 636,901.0 92,633.4

(1) The “as adjusted” columns reflect estimated net proceeds received from the issuance of the Notes.

(2) Renminbi amounts are translated into U.S. dollars using RMB6.8755 to US$1.00, the exchange rate set forth in the

H.10 weekly statistical release of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States on

December 31, 2018.

(3) Total capitalization equals the sum of long-term borrowings plus total owners’ equity.

(4) As of June 30, 2019, our short-term bonds payable increased to RMB18,494.2 million, our long-term borrowings

increased to RMB102,506.7 million, and our long-term and medium-term bonds increased to RMB174,983.0